## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FY2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

Date of Publication: November 15, 2022

City of Overland Park 8500 Antioch Road Overland Park, Kansas 66212

Notice is hereby given to all interested agencies, groups and residents of Overland Park of a proposed Substantial Amendment to the City's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) FFY2020 - 2024 Consolidated Plan. Overland Park Planning and Development Services Department is requesting that the Governing Body of the City of Overland Park consider making the following amendment to the FFY2020-2024 Consolidated Plan:

1. Award of \$50,000 to Kansas City Metropolitan Lutheran Ministry for emergency rent, mortgage, or utility assistance for households impacted by the coronavirus.

This proposed amendment would constitute a substantial amendment to FFY2020 - 2024 Consolidated Plan. The City's Citizen Participation Plan calls for a public comment period, beginning on Thursday, November 17, 2022 and ending on Wednesday, November 23, 2022, before making this amendment.

The Governing Body of Overland Park will conduct a public hearing on the matter at its regularly scheduled meeting to be held at 7:30 p.m. on Monday, December 5, 2022 in Council Chambers, City Hall, 8500 Santa Fe Drive, Overland Park, KS 66212.

The public may attend in person or view the live stream at <u>opkansas.civicweb.net</u> and select "Watch Live" or by viewing or listening to the meeting via an online virtual meeting tool.

Members of the public may participate in legally required public hearings when invited by the Mayor to provide comments on an agenda item. The city will also receive written comments in advance of the meeting at the links provided on the agenda where public comments will be accepted.

Persons who wish to appear before the Governing Body to provide in-person comments will be asked to abide by social distancing guidelines and, depending on the number of persons in attendance, may be asked to wait outside the Council Chamber until the item is being considered by the Governing Body.

The public is welcome to review the document at any of the locations listed below:

- City of Overland Park, City Clerk's Office: City Hall, 8500 Santa Fe Drive
- City of Overland Park's website: www.opkansas.org

For questions regarding the proposed amendment, please contact: Ruanda McFerren, Grants Program Coordinator, 913-895-6192

Written comments can be submitted to <a href="mailto:ruanda.mcferren@opkansas.org">ruanda.mcferren@opkansas.org</a>
OR

City of Overland Park - Neighborhood Services 8500 Antioch Road Overland Park, KS 66212